

Prajakta Vartak

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2273 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 19348 OF 2024  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION (L.) NO. 3707 OF 2022  
AND  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2205 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 13144 OF 2025

Satpal Kaur Rajinder Singh ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Municipal Corporation for Gr. Mumbai ...Respondent

---

Mr. Karl Tamboly i/b. Mr. Jacob Kadantot for Applicant.  
Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate with Ms. Pushpa Yadav i/b. Ms. Komal Punjabi for BMC.  
Mr. Nilesh Mestry, Sub-Engineer K/W (Maintenance).  
Ms. Madhura Deshmukh, AGP for State in WP No. 2205 of 2025.

---

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &  
AARTI SATHE, JJ.  
DATE: 23 SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C.

1. Reply affidavit be filed within 10 days. Permission to file reply affidavit in the Registry.
2. Permission to file rejoinder affidavit.
3. Stand over to **07 October 2025**.
4. Ad-interim order, if any passed earlier, shall continue to operate till the adjourned date of hearing.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)